



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL HASTINGS, :
 :
 :
 Defendant-below :
 Appellant, :
 :
 v. : No.: 93, 2022
 :
 :
 STATE OF DELAWARE :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-below, :
 Appellee. :

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

David C. Skoranski (ID# 5662)
Nicole M. Mozee (ID# 6443)
Deputy Attorneys General
Division of Civil Rights and Public Trust
Delaware Department of Justice
900 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Dated: August 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT OBJECT TO THE JURY
 INSTRUCTIONS AND THE SUPERIOR COURT
 CORRECTLY PROVIDED THE JURY WITH A
 SUFFICIENT DEFINITION OF “SUBSTANTIAL RISK”
 FOR THE OFFENSE OF RECKLESS ENDANGERING
 FIRST DEGREE 9

 II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE
 DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF
 ACQUITTAL BECAUSE A RATIONAL JUROR COULD
 FIND THE DEFENDANT GUILTY
 ON THE FACTS 21

 III. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN THE RULINGS
 AND THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR 27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Britt v. State, 113 A.3d 1080 (Del. 2015)23

Bullock v. State, 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001)13

Crump v. State, 204 A.3d 114 (Del. 2019)27

Cushner v. State, 214 A.3d 443 (Del. 2019).....21

Hoskins v. State, 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014)27

Jones v. U.S., 527 U.S. 373 (1999)12

Lloyd v. State, 152 A.3d 1266 (Del. 2016)9, 16

Michaels v. State, 970 A.2d 223 (Del. 2009).....27

Probst v. State, 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988).....13

Thornton v. State, 647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994)22, 23

Turner v. State, 5 A.3d 612 (Del. 2010)9, 13, 28

Wainwright v. State, 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)9, 13, 28

Waters v. State, 443 A.2d 500 (Del. 1982)16

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 *DEL.C.* § 221(C)17

11 *Del.C.* § 471(a).....24

SUPR. CT. R. 8.....9, 10, 11, 13

SUPER. CT. CRIM. R. 3010, 12

Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....17

Ohio Rev. Code § 2901(A)(7).18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901(A)(8).18
